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1 Introduction
In [1], RAN2 asked the following questions to RAN1 regarding unified TCI-state and fast SCell activation:
	RAN2 observed that the RRC specification restricts that the QCL information of the resource set for the fast SCell activation in SCellActivationRS-Config can only be indicated by the TCI state configured by the Rel-15 field tci-StatesToAddModList, and discussed whether the Rel-17 unified TCI state configured in dl-OrJointTCI-StateList can be used to indicate the QCL information of resource set for the fast SCell activation. RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 to answer the following Question:
Question: Is the reference signal used for fast SCell activation allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification?


2 Discussion 
2.1 Summary of response
ZTE
Answer to Question: Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification.
vivo
Answer to Question 1:
In the current RAN1 specification, the QCL assumption of the aperiodic TRS resources activated by SCell activation MAC CE is provided by the higher layer parameter qcl-Info included in the SCellActivationRS-Config, which corresponds to SCellActivationRS-ConfigId indicated in the SCell activation MAC CE. It means the QCL assumption of the aperiodic TRS resources used for SCell fast activation is determined by RRC configuration and MAC CE activation. From RAN1’s perspective, to improve the applicability of SCell fast activation, the qcl-Info configured for the aperiodic TRS resources should be allowed to be indicated by TCI-state configured in the Rel-15 tci-StatesToAddModList or Rel-17 dl-OrJointTCI-stateList.
CATT
Response to RAN2:
The reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList. The resource set for the fast SCell activation aims for fine synchronization with SCell. It is reasonable to align the QCL information of the resource set with that of PDSCH. When Rel-17 unified TCI state is configured, the indicated TCI state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList is applied to PDSCH. Then it is also applicable to the resource set for the fast SCell activation of the same CC.
Xiaomi
Answer:
Yes, the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification.
Lenovo
Answer: RAN1 confirms that TCI-State from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList can be configured as the qcl-Info in SCellActivationRS-Config. Further, when joint TCI is configured for the SCell, a TCI-State from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList can be configured to the qcl-Info. When separate TCI is configured for the SCell, a TCI-State from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList and a TCI-UL-State from ul-TCI-StateList can be configured to the qcl-Info.
Spreadtrum
[Draft] reply: In RAN1 specification, the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList. 
Apple
Yes, the unified TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList can be configured as ‘qcl-info’ for the RS used for fast SCell activation if UE indicates supporting the unified TCI for the band where SCell is located.
OPPO
The response to RAN2’s question is:
· The reference signal used for fast SCell activation can be configured with the qcl-info that is indicated by a TCI state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList.
Samsung
RAN1’s reply to the Question: The QCL info can be a Rel-17 TCI state as well as a Rel-15 TCI state. The information element of SCellActivationRS-Config-r17 is given by
SCellActivationRS-Config-r17 ::= SEQUENCE {
      scellActivationRS-Id-r17 	SCellActivationRS-ConfigId-r17,
      resourceSet-r17 			NZP-CSI-RS-ResourceSetId,
      gapBetweenBursts-r17 		INTEGER (2..31) OPTIONAL, -- Need R
      qcl-Info-r17 			TCI-StateId,
}
The TCI state ID can be a Rel-15/16 TCI state Id or a Rel-17 TCI state Id. There is no need to restrict to Rel-15/16 TCI state only.
Huawei, HiSilicon
RAN1 specification does not preclude that the resource used for fast SCell activation is configured with a TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList.

2.2 Discussion of responses and proposed answers
All companies’ views are quite aligned, and then we may have the following short/direct response to RAN2:
Proposed answer: 
	Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification.



Companies’ comment(s) on above proposed answer:
	Company
	Comment

	QC
	The corresponding UE capability should be introduced. Otherwise, we prefer “NO” to the question. If RAN1 cannot add R17 capability now, then at least RAN2 needs to specify it. 

Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification with introducing the corresponding UE capability, which should be specified by RAN2.

	Samsung
	Support the feature lead proposed answer

	Xiaomi
	Support the proposed answer.

	Mod_04
	Please review QC’s suggestion. Adding a new corresponding R17 UE capability is acceptable for all?

	QC
	Thanks for FL’s suggestion. We try to avoid the understanding that supporting fast scell activation implies UE must support unified TCI. So suggest to add the red text for clarification. 

Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification if UE supports the indication of TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList.

	Mod_06
	Thanks for QC’s suggestion. It looks better, and hopefully, it can be okay for all companies. 
Please review the following update from QC.
	Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, by the current RAN1 specification, if the UE supports the indication of TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList.




	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We actually think the added red part at the end is redundant since if UE is configured with dl-OrJointTCI-stateList, it means that it supports the indication of TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList (UE wont be configured with both dl-OrJointTCI-stateList and tci-StatesToAddModList). So, we prefer to remove the added part which may cause confusion in RAN2. 

	Mod_09
	Thanks for good offline discussion, we have the following update (clarifying that the TCI state list configuration is up to gNB configuration subject to UE capabilities). Hopefully, it can be acceptable for all companies:

	[bookmark: _Hlk135809910]Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList or tci-StatesToAddModList, whichever is configured for the UE subjective to existing UE capabilities, by the current RAN1 specification.


 

	Samsung
	We don’t see a need to add “configured for the UE subjective to existing UE capabilities”. All configurations should respect UE capability without having to state that.

	QC
	The intention of mentioning UE capability is to avoid the misunderstanding that UE supporting fast SCell activation should also support unified TCI. We think it is no hurt to clarify this 

	Mod_12
	Proposed answer to RAN2 LS:
· Yes, RAN1 confirms that the reference signal used for fast SCell activation is allowed to be configured with the qcl-Info that is indicated by TCI-state from the dl-OrJointTCI-stateList or tci-StatesToAddModList, whichever is configured for the UE subjective to existing UE capabilities, by the current RAN1 specification.



The draft reply is also provided in /RAN/RAN1/Inbox/drafts/5(Inc_LS)/Reply LS on unified TCI-state and fast SCell activation
Companies’ comment(s) on the draft reply LS:
	Company
	Comment

	QC
	Same comment as above

	vivo
	Fine with the updated answer in Mod_06.

	Mod_09
	Draft reply LS (v1) is updated accordingly.
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